Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

Sample Size

631

218 218

195

Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column

totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” are statistically zero,

though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses
received. Sample sizes below 100 should be interpreted with caution

B4. [Strongly Agree/ Agree] Agreement with statements

Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

The fact that our
population includes many
people from different racial
backgrounds makes
Canada a better country.

94%

93%

97%

92%

If I had my choice, I'd rather
have next door neighbours
who are my own colour.

20%

12%

17%

33%

| often hear racist remarks
from close friends or
members of my family

32%

15%

29%

55%

Canada is a racist country

42%

23%

48%

56%

| feel a strong sense of
connection with other
Canadians living in my
community

76%

75%

78%

74%

| feel like I'm treated as an

outsider in Canada

30%

11%

25%

57%




B4. [Disagree/ strongly disagree] Agreement with statements

Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

The fact that our
population includes many
people from different racial
backgrounds makes
Canada a better country.

6%

7% 3%

8%

If I had my choice, I'd rather
have next door neighbours
who are my own colour.

80%

88%

83%

67%

| often hear racist remarks
from close friends or
members of my family

68%

85%

71%

45%

Canada is a racist country

58%

7%

52%

44%

| feel a strong sense of
connection with other
Canadians living in my
community

24%

25%

22%

26%

| feel like I'm treated as an

outsider in Canada

70%

89%

75%

43%

B4. Agreement- The fact that our population includes many people from different racial backgrounds

makes Canada a better country.

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Strongly Agree 53% 49% 57% 53%
Agree 41% 44% 40% 39%
Disagree 4% 7% 3% 4%
Strongly Disagree 1% 4%
Net: Agree 94% 93% 97% 92%
Net: Disagree 6% 7% 3% 8%




B4. Agreement- If | had my choice, I'd rather have next door neighbours who are my own colour.

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Strongly Agree 4% 1% 2% 9%
Agree 16% 11% 15% 24%
Disagree 55% 57% 59% 50%
Strongly Disagree 24% 30% 24% 17%
Net: Agree 20% 12% 17% 33%
Net: Disagree 80% 88% 83% 67%
B4. Agreement- | often hear racist remarks from close friends or members of my family
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Strongly Agree 4% *% 1% 11%
Agree 28% 15% 28% 43%
Disagree 47% 53% 53% 34%
Strongly Disagree 21% 32% 18% 12%
Net: Agree 32% 15% 29% 55%
Net: Disagree 68% 85% 71% 45%
B4. Agreement- Canada is a racist country
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Strongly Agree 5% 1% 4% 12%
Agree 37% 22% 45% 44%
Disagree 47% 61% 40% 38%
Strongly Disagree 12% 16% 12% 6%
Net: Agree 42% 23% 48% 56%
Net: Disagree 58% 77% 52% 44%




B4. Agreement- | feel a strong sense of connection with other Canadians living in my community

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Strongly Agree 13% 16% 8% 15%
Agree 63% 58% 71% 59%
Disagree 22% 24% 19% 23%
Strongly Disagree 2% 1% 3% 3%
Net: Agree 76% 75% 78% 74%
Net: Disagree 24% 25% 22% 26%
B4. Agreement- | feel like I'm treated as an outsider in Canada
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Strongly Agree 5% 1% 2% 12%
Agree 26% 10% 23% 45%
Disagree 57% 65% 64% 39%
Strongly Disagree 13% 25% 11% 4%
Net: Agree 30% 11% 25% 57%
Net: Disagree 70% 89% 75% 43%

D3. Do you personally tend to side more with Canada or with China on these various issues of

disagreement between the two countries?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Always with Canada 35% 41% 37% 28%
Usually with Canada 41% 39% 43% 40%
Usually with China 6% 4% 6% 9%
Always with China 1% 1% 3%
Can’t say/Don’t know 16% 16% 13% 20%
Net: Side with Canada 76% 79% 81% 68%
Net: Side with China 17% 16% 14% 23%




D4. In light of the tension in Hong Kong, broadly speaking, do you think Canada should:

Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Make it easier for Hong
Kong residents to resettle 67% 65% 65% 71%
in Canada
Give no special
consideration to people in 33% 35% 35% 29%
Hong Kong

D5. To what extent, if at all, do you consider China to blame for Covid-19 and the worldwide
pandemic?

Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Not at all 30% 29% 29% 33%
A bit 31% 30% 30% 34%
A fair amount 18% 14% 20% 20%
A lot 11% 14% 12% 6%
Entirely to blame 10% 13% 9% 7%
Net: Not at all/ a bit 61% 59% 59% 67%
Net: A lot/ entirely to blame 21% 27% 22% 13%

E1. [Asking someone who is not white "Where were you born?"] Here’s some different things you
might overhear someone say or do in public. What is your own reaction?

Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Racist 14% 6% 13% 23%
Offensive but not 28% 24% 32% 29%
necessarily racist

Could be okay, depends 35% 33% 37% 35%
{\:]c;tthlng wrong with saying 23% 36% 18% 13%
Top2box 42% 30% 45% 52%
Bottom2box 58% 70% 55% 48%




E1l. [Saying "You speak good English" to someone with an accent ] Here’s some different things you
might overhear someone say or do in public. What is your own reaction?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Racist 16% 10% 13% 26%
Offensive but not 30% 24% 37% 29%
necessarily racist

Could be okay, depends 39% 43% 36% 38%
{\:](;tthlng wrong with saying 15% 24% 15% 7%
Top2box 46% 34% 49% 55%
Bottom2box 54% 66% 51% 45%

E1. [Imitating/impersonating someone of a different ethnicity] Here’s some different things you might
overhear someone say or do in public. What is your own reaction?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Racist 40% 32% 39% 48%
Offensive but not

. . 36% 41% 35% 31%
necessarily racist
Could be okay, depends 20% 21% 22% 16%
mc:thlng wrong with saying 5% 6% 4% 50
Top2box 75% 73% 74% 79%
Bottom2box 25% 27% 26% 21%

E2. Have you personally had these types of comments from strangers directed at you this past year or

s0?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 6% 2% 16%
Often 12% 1% 9% 27%
Occasionally 25% 5% 34% 37%
Rarely 24% 21% 38% 12%
No, not in past year 34% 73% 17% 8%
Net: All the time/ Often 17% 1% 11% 43%
Net: Rarely/ No 58% 95% 55% 20%




E3. [Top2box summary] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following
treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Police 34% 44% 35% 21%
The courts and the legal 45% 56% 16% 34%
system

The health care system 59% 70% 59% 45%
Banks 61% 76% 62% 42%
Public schools 59% 72% 65% 39%

E3. [Bottom2box summary] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the
following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Police 30% 19% 34% 39%
The courts and the legal 21% 11% 21% 31%
system

The health care system 16% 7% 16% 25%
Banks 11% 6% 12% 16%
Public schools 10% 4% 7% 20%

E3. [Police] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats
Canadians who are visible minorities?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Treat everyone the same 13% 19% 11% 8%
regardless of race

Mostly the same 21% 25% 25% 13%
Mixed 36% 37% 31% 40%
Unfairly prejudiced 13% 11% 15% 13%
R:?\ust. t.owards visible 17% 8% 19% 26%
minorities

Top2box 34% 44% 35% 21%
Bottom2box 30% 19% 34% 39%




E3. [The courts and the legal system] In your own community these days, how would you say each of
the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Treat everyone the same 19% 26% 17% 11%
regardless of race

Mostly the same 27% 29% 29% 22%
Mixed 34% 33% 33% 35%
Unfairly prejudiced 13% 7% 13% 20%
Rgmst. t.owards visible 7% 4% 8% 11%
minorities

Top2box 45% 56% 46% 34%
Bottom2box 21% 11% 21% 31%

E3. [The health care system] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the
following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Treat everyone the same 27% 37% 28% 15%
regardless of race

Mostly the same 31% 33% 31% 30%
Mixed 26% 23% 24% 30%
Unfairly prejudiced 11% 5% 10% 17%
Re}ust‘ tpwards visible 5% 206 6% 8%
minorities

Top2box 59% 70% 59% 45%
Bottom2box 16% 7% 16% 25%




E3. [Banks] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats
Canadians who are visible minorities?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Treat everyone the same 28% 39% 27% 16%
regardless of race

Mostly the same 33% 38% 34% 26%
Mixed 28% 18% 26% 42%
Unfairly prejudiced 9% 4% 9% 14%
Ré.iCISt. t.owards visible 3% 206 3% 206
minorities

Top2box 61% 76% 62% 42%
Bottom2box 11% 6% 12% 16%

E3. [Public schools] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following
treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Treat everyone the same 22% 36% 18% 10%
regardless of race

Mostly the same 38% 37% A47% 29%
Mixed 31% 24% 28% 41%
Unfairly prejudiced 7% 2% 5% 15%
Rgust. t.owards visible 3% 1% 206 5%
minorities

Top2box 59% 72% 65% 39%
Bottom2box 10% 4% 7% 20%




E4. Over the past year or so, would you say you personally have received poor or unfair treatment
from any of these because of your own racial or ethnic background?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Police 6% *% 1% 16%
The courts and the legal 206 1% 6%
system

The health care system 5% *0% 2% 15%
Banks 4% 2% 12%
Public schools 5% 1% 15%
No, none of these in the 86% 99% 95% 61%
past year




F1. [All the time / often] Thinking about the past year or so, have you personally experienced any of the

following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

Been treated with less
respect than other people

11%

1%

1%

34%

Been made to feel like you
are a danger when it comes
to spreading COVID-19

12%

4%

35%

Been called names or
insulted or worse

8%

26%

Been personally threatened
or intimidated

6%

19%

Seen offensive anti-
Chinese or anti-Asian
social
media/graffiti/propagandalj
okes, etc.

28%

3%

26%

59%

Been physically attacked by
strangers

3%

10%

Had friends and/or
colleagues avoid contact
with you (not related to
social distancing)

4%

13%

Changed some of your
routines because of
concerns about racism or
discrimination

19%

1%

9%

50%




F1. [Rarely/ No] Thinking about the past year or so, have you personally experienced any of the

following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

Been treated with less
respect than other people

69%

98%

7%

27%

Been made to feel like you
are a danger when it comes
to spreading COVID-19

73%

100%

83%

32%

Been called names or
insulted or worse

79%

100%

97%

35%

Been personally threatened
or intimidated

84%

100%

99%

51%

Seen offensive anti-
Chinese or anti-Asian
social
media/graffiti/propagandalj
okes, etc.

42%

70%

38%

13%

Been physically attacked by
strangers

93%

100%

100%

78%

Had friends and/or
colleagues avoid contact
with you (not related to
social distancing)

91%

100%

99%

73%

Changed some of your
routines because of
concerns about racism or

discrimination

61%

95%

65%

18%

F1. [Been treated with less respect than other people] Thinking about the past year or so, have you
personally experienced any of the following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 4% 12%
Often 7% 1% 1% 22%
Occasionally 20% 2% 22% 39%
Rarely 26% 12% 48% 17%
No, not in past year 43% 86% 29% 10%
Net: All the time/ often 11% 1% 1% 34%
Net: Rarely/ No 69% 98% 77% 27%




F1. [Been made to feel like you are a danger when it comes to spreading COVID-19] Thinking about the
past year or so, have you personally experienced any of the following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 4% *% 12%
Often 8% 4% 23%
Occasionally 15% *% 13% 33%
Rarely 26% 13% 42% 22%
No, not in past year 47% 86% 41% 10%
Net: All the time/ often 12% 4% 35%
Net: Rarely/ No 73% 100% 83% 32%

F1. [Been called names or insulted or worse] Thinking about the past year or so, have you personally
experienced any of the following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 3% 10%
Often 5% 17%
QOccasionally 13% 3% 39%
Rarely 21% *0 36% 29%
No, not in past year 58% 100% 61% 6%
Net: All the time/ often 8% 26%
Net: Rarely/ No 79% 100% 97% 35%




F1. [Been personally threatened or intimidated] Thinking about the past year or so, have you
personally experienced any of the following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 1% 5%
Often 4% 14%
QOccasionally 10% 1% 30%
Rarely 21% 1% 26% 39%
No, not in past year 63% 99% 73% 12%
Net: All the time/ often 6% 19%
Net: Rarely/ No 84% 100% 99% 51%

F1. [Seen offensive anti-Chinese or anti-Asian social media/graffiti/propagandal/jokes, etc.] Thinking
about the past year or so, have you personally experienced any of the following because of your Asian

ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 10% 1% 6% 25%
Often 18% 3% 20% 33%
Occasionally 30% 26% 36% 28%
Rarely 19% 21% 25% 10%
No, not in past year 23% 49% 14% 3%
Net: All the time/ often 28% 3% 26% 59%
Net: Rarely/ No 42% 70% 38% 13%

F1. [Been physically attacked by strangers] Thinking about the past year or so, have you personally
experienced any of the following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 1% 2%
Often 2% 8%
Occasionally 4% 13%
Rarely 10% 6% 27%
No, not in past year 83% 100% 94% 51%
Net: All the time/ often 3% 10%
Net: Rarely/ No 93% 100% 100% 78%




F1. [Had friends and/or colleagues avoid contact with you] Thinking about the past year or so, have
you personally experienced any of the following because of your Asian ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 1% 2%
Often 3% 10%
Occasionally 5% *% 1% 15%
Rarely 15% *0% 15% 31%
No, not in past year 76% 99% 83% 42%
Net: All the time/ often 4% 13%
Net: Rarely/ No 91% 100% 99% 73%

F1. [Changed some of your routines because of concerns about racism or discrimination] Thinking
about the past year or so, have you personally experienced any of the following because of your Asian

ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 7% 3% 19%
Often 12% 1% 7% 31%
Occasionally 20% 4% 26% 32%
Rarely 18% 12% 28% 13%
No, not in past year 43% 83% 37% 6%
Net: All the time/ often 19% 1% 9% 50%
Net: Rarely/ No 61% 95% 65% 18%




F2. You indicated some personal experience of being threatened or intimidated or even attacked over
the past year due to your Asian ethnicity. Did you report that or mention it to anyone?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

No, kept it to myself 56% 73% 60% 41%
Yes, reported to authority
g, . 8% 1% 5% 15%
supervisor/professor/police
)
Yes., posteq about it to 9% 1% 50 17%
social media
Yes, mentioned to
someone around me 37% 26% 36% 44%
(friend/family)
Net: Yes 44% 27% 40% 59%




F4. [All the time/ often] And what about your family and close friends that are of the same ethnicity as

you?

Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

Been treated with less
respect than other people

11%

*%

3%

32%

Been made to feel like they
are a danger when it comes
to spreading COVID-19

10%

4%

28%

Been called names or
insulted

9%

1%

2%

25%

Been personally threatened
or intimidated

6%

1%

18%

Seen offensive anti-
Chinese or anti-Asian
social
media/graffiti/propagandalj
okes, etc.

21%

3%

14%

49%

Been physically attacked by
strangers

4%

1%

12%

Had friends and/or
colleagues avoid contact
with them (not related to
social distancing)

5%

*%

17%

Changed some routines
because of concerns about
racism or discrimination

14%

1%

8%

36%




F4. [Rarely/ No] And what about your family and close friends that are of the same ethnicity as you?

Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

Been treated with less
respect than other people

69%

96%

74%

34%

Been made to feel like they
are a danger when it comes
to spreading COVID-19

74%

98%

83%

37%

Been called names or
insulted

74%

98%

78%

43%

Been personally threatened
or intimidated

83%

98%

90%

57%

Seen offensive anti-
Chinese or anti-Asian
social
media/graffiti/propagandalj
okes, etc.

57%

85%

57%

25%

Been physically attacked by
strangers

91%

100%

96%

75%

Had friends and/or
colleagues avoid contact
with them (not related to
social distancing)

87%

98%

95%

66%

Changed some routines
because of concerns about
racism or discrimination

66%

95%

68%

32%

F4. [Been treated with less respect than other people] And what about your family and close friends
that are of the same ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 3% *% 10%
Often 7% *%% 3% 21%
Occasionally 20% 4% 23% 35%
Rarely 18% 10% 28% 15%
No, not that I’'m aware of 52% 86% 47% 19%
Net: All the time/ Often 11% *% 3% 32%
Net: Rarely/ No 69% 96% 74% 34%




F4. [Been made to feel like they are a danger when it comes to spreading COVID-19] And what about
your family and close friends that are of the same ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 4% *0% 12%
Often 6% 3% 15%
QOccasionally 16% 2% 14% 35%
Rarely 18% 8% 28% 19%
No, not that I'm aware of 56% 90% 55% 18%
Net: All the time/ Often 10% 4% 28%
Net: Rarely/ No 74% 98% 83% 37%

F4. [Been called names or insulted] And what about your family and close friends that are of the same

ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 2% 1% 7%
Often 6% 1% 1% 17%
Occasionally 17% 2% 20% 33%
Rarely 17% 8% 26% 17%
No, not that I’'m aware of 57% 90% 53% 26%
Net: All the time/ Often 9% 1% 2% 25%
Net: Rarely/ No 74% 98% 78% 43%

F4. [Been personally threatened or intimidated] And what about your family and close friends that are

of the same ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 2% 5%
Often 4% 1% 13%
Occasionally 11% 2% 9% 24%
Rarely 16% 7% 19% 22%
No, not that I'm aware of 67% 91% 71% 35%
Net: All the time/ Often 6% 1% 18%
Net: Rarely/ No 83% 98% 90% 57%




F4. [Seen offensive anti-Chinese or anti-Asian social media/graffiti/propaganda/jokes, etc.] And what
about your family and close friends that are of the same ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 8% *% 4% 21%
Often 13% 2% 10% 28%
Occasionally 22% 12% 28% 26%
Rarely 18% 16% 25% 12%
No, not that I’'m aware of 39% 70% 32% 13%
Net: All the time/ Often 21% 3% 14% 49%
Net: Rarely/ No 57% 85% 57% 25%

F4. [Been physically attacked by strangers] And what about your family and close friends that are of

the same ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time *0% 1%
Often 4% 1% 11%
Occasionally 5% 3% 12%
Rarely 10% 1% 9% 20%
No, not that I’'m aware of 82% 99% 87% 56%
Net: All the time/ Often 4% 1% 12%
Net: Rarely/ No 91% 100% 96% 75%

F4. [Had friends and/or colleagues avoid contact with them] And what about your family and close
friends that are of the same ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 1% *%% 4%
Often 4% 13%
QOccasionally 7% 1% 5% 17%
Rarely 14% 3% 17% 24%
No, not that I'm aware of 73% 95% 79% 42%
Net: All the time/ Often 5% *% 17%
Net: Rarely/ No 87% 98% 95% 66%




F4.[Changed some routines because of concerns about racism or discrimination] And what about
your family and close friends that are of the same ethnicity as you?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Yes, all the time 5% 4% 12%
Often 9% 1% 4% 24%
Occasionally 19% 4% 23% 32%
Rarely 13% 6% 18% 16%
No, not that I’'m aware of 53% 89% 51% 16%
Net: All the time/ Often 14% 1% 8% 36%
Net: Rarely/ No 66% 95% 68% 32%

F5. Based on your own experience and/or on what you’ve heard from others, who is most likely to act

out like this against Canadians of Asian ethnicity?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Men 27% 27% 26% 28%
Women 11% 6% 9% 19%
Both are equally likely 46% 46% 44% 48%
Can’t say 16% 22% 21% 5%
F6. Is there a particular age group more likely to act out like this?
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Younger people (say, under 6% 4% 7% 9%
30)
People in their 30s and 40s 15% 11% 12% 22%
People in their 50s and 60s 20% 16% 24% 21%
Older people 70+ 5% 6% 1% 9%
No age group is more likely 28% 20% 28% 26%
than others
Can’t say 26% 34% 28% 13%




F7. Very broadly, how would you describe your own emotional reaction to the kinds of things we’ve

been talking about?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Extremely upsetting and 13% 9% 9% 21%
hard to get over
;Jgusettlng and it stays with 20% 28% 43% 51%
Trgubles you, but you set it 38% 49% 40% 290
aside
Not t.hat big a deal and you 9% 14% 8% 6%
can ignore
Top2box 53% 37% 52% 72%
Bottom2box 47% 63% 48% 28%

G2. [In Canada overall] Overall, how much of a problem do you consider this issue of anti-Asian
racism and discrimination to be today?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

A major problgm requiring 30% 17% 27% 147%
serious attention

ﬁe[;(reoblem, among others 53% 57% 57% 45%
A minor problem 13% 17% 14% 6%
Not a real problem at all 4% 9% 2% 2%
Top3box 96% 91% 98% 98%
Top2box 83% 74% 85% 92%
Bottom2box 17% 26% 15% 8%




G2. [In your province] Overall, how much of a problem do you consider this issue of anti-Asian racism

and discrimination to be today?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

A major problgm requiring 28% 17% 26% 12%
serious attention

ﬁe[?;oblem, among others 49% 48% 5206 147%
A minor problem 16% 22% 18% 7%
Not a real problem at all 7% 13% 4% 4%
Top3box 93% 87% 96% 96%
Top2box 77% 65% 78% 89%
Bottom2box 23% 35% 22% 11%

G2. [In your own community] Overall, how much of a problem do you consider this issue of anti-Asian
racism and discrimination to be today?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Amajor problgm requiring 14% 8% 9% 26%
serious attention

ﬁe[;(reoblem, among others 33% 25% 34% 1%
A minor problem 31% 25% 42% 25%
Not a real problem at all 22% 41% 15% 8%
Top3box 78% 59% 85% 92%
Top2box 47% 33% 43% 67%
Bottom2box 53% 67% 57% 33%




G3. [In Canada overall] And, over the past year or so, do you think anti-Asian discrimination and
racism has been getting better or worse:

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Getting way better *% *0% *0% *0%
Better 10% 6% 8% 15%
Staying the same 20% 25% 19% 15%
Worse 49% 56% A7% 43%
Getting way worse 22% 13% 26% 26%

G3. [In your province] And, over the past year or so, do you think anti-Asian discrimination and racism

has been getting better or worse:

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Getting way better 1% *% 1%
Better 8% 4% 8% 11%
Staying the same 27% 33% 24% 24%
Worse 45% 50% 45% 39%
Getting way worse 20% 12% 24% 24%

G3. [In your own community] And, over the past year or so, do you think anti-Asian discrimination and
racism has been getting better or worse:

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Getting way better *% 1% *%
Better 8% 2% 9% 14%
Staying the same 51% 65% 54% 34%
Worse 29% 25% 28% 35%
Getting way worse 11% 6% 10% 17%




G4. When, if ever, do you think anti-Asian discrimination will end?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

In the next five years 4% 4% 5% 3%
In 5-10 years 6% 6% 8% 6%
Gengratlonal change is 60% 64% 550% 61%
reqguired
Things will never really 26% 23% 28% 28%
change
Not a problem as it
stands/don’t see it as a 3% 2% 5% 3%
problem

G5. And, how would you describe the news media’s coverage of this issue of anti-Asian discrimination

and racism in Canada?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Overblown., apd making too 13% 17% 10% 12%
much of this issue
Appropriate, and helpful to
shine a light on this 87% 83% 90% 88%
important problem




H3. Which of the following best describes you?

Total

Chinese Experience

Unaffected

Exposed

Hardest Hit

First generation Canadian —|
you were born in another
country

46%

48%

49%

39%

Second generation — you
were born here, but one or
both of your parents were
born in another country

45%

41%

42%

52%

Third generation — your
parents were both born in
Canada but one or more of
your grandparents were
born in another count

6%

7%

4%

6%

Your family has been in
Canada longer than that

2%

3%

2%

1%

Unsure/Prefer not to say

2%

1%

3%

1%




H4a. Which country were you born in?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Australia *% 1%
Austria *% 1%
Brazil *% 1%
Brunei Darussalam *% 1% *%
Canada 3% 2% 3% 4%
China 28% 31% 27% 24%
Cuba *% 1%
France 1% 2%
Hong Kong 41% 41% 39% 44%
India *% 2%
Indonesia 1% 3% 1%
Jamaica 2% 3% 2%
Japan 2% 1% 3%
Korea, Republic of 2% 3% 1%
Madagascar 1% 2%
Malaysia 2% 2% 2% 1%
Philippines 6% 3% 9% 6%
Singapore 1% 1% 2% 2%
South Africa *0% 1%
Suriname 1% 4%
Taiwan 5% 7% 1% 7%
United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern 1% 2% 1%
Ireland
United States of America 1% 1% 1%
Viet Nam 1% 1% 2% 1%
H4b. How many years have you lived in Canada?
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Fewer than 5 years 4% 5% 5% *0%
5to 10 years 7% 3% 9% 9%
11 to 20 years 25% 21% 24% 31%
21 to 30 years 29% 30% 28% 31%
More than 30 years 35% 40% 35% 29%




NationalRegion

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Metro Van 22% 24% 18% 24%
LM/FV 9% 10% 9% 10%
Island/North 1% 3% 1% *0%
BC Interior *% *0%
Calgary 5% 4% 7% 5%
Edmonton/North 4% 4% 2% 5%
Rest of AB 1% *0% 2% 1%
Cities 1% 2% *0%
Rest of SK *% *0%
Winnipeg 1% *% 1% 1%
Rest of MB *% 1%
Toronto 416 27% 22% 30% 29%
The 905 15% 14% 15% 15%
SW/Horseshoe 3% 4% 2% 2%
Central/North *% 1%
Ottawa -- East 4% 7% 1% 3%
Montreal 5% 3% 9% 4%
Western QC *%% 1%
Capital Nationale *% 1%
New Brunswick *0% 1%
Nova Scotia *% *% 1%
Newfoundland and %04 1%
Labrador
Province
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
British Columbia 33% 38% 27% 34%
Alberta 10% 9% 11% 11%
Saskatchewan 1% 2% *% *%
Manitoba 1% *%% 2% 1%
Ontario 48% 48% 48% 48%
Quebec 6% 3% 10% 4%
New Brunswick ) 1%
Nova Scotia *% *% 1%
Newfoundland and %06 1%
Labrador




Region

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
British Columbia 33% 38% 27% 34%
Alberta 10% 9% 11% 11%
Saskatchewan 1% 2% *0% *0%
Manitoba 1% *0% 2% 1%
Ontario 48% 48% 48% 48%
Quebec 6% 3% 10% 1%
Atlantic 1% *0% 1% 2%
Gender
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Male 46% 44% 49% 45%
Female 53% 55% 50% 54%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1%
Which of the folUnaffecteding categories includes your age?
Total Chinese Experience
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
18-24 11% 8% 11% 13%
25-34 23% 19% 20% 32%
35-44 22% 20% 25% 20%
45-54 14% 15% 15% 12%
55-64 22% 33% 20% 12%
65+ 8% 6% 8% 10%
Net: 18-34 34% 26% 32% 45%
Net: 35-54 36% 35% 40% 32%
Net: 55+ 30% 39% 28% 22%




Gender-Age

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Male 18-34 15% 12% 15% 20%
Male 35-54 17% 17% 19% 14%
Male 55+ 14% 15% 16% 11%
Female 18-34 18% 14% 16% 25%
Female 35-54 19% 17% 22% 18%
Female 55+ 16% 24% 13% 11%

Other (Gender)

1%

1%

1%

1%

QHHIncome. Which of the folUnaffecteding categories best describes your total annual household

income before taxes?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit
Under $25,000 4% 3% 6% 5%
:52,3'888 Ul 16% 11% 20% 18%
$50,000 to less than 0
% % 28% %

$100,000 33% 36% 8% 35%
$100,000 to less than o o o 0
$150,000 19% 21% 17% 17%
$150,000 to less than

7% 7% 11% 4%
$200,000 ° ° ° °
Over $200,000 8% 7% 6% 10%
SD:; t know / Rather not 13% 15% 12% 12%
Net: <$50K 21% 14% 26% 22%
Net: $50K-<$100K 33% 36% 28% 35%
Net: $100K+ 34% 36% 34% 31%




What is the Hardest Hitest level of education that you yourself completed?

Chinese Experience

Total
Unaffected Exposed Hardest Hit

Some elementary or o o o 0
Hardest Hit school 2% 2% 1% 2%
Hardest Hit school 6% 4% 6% 8%
Some college/trade school 4% 4% 3% 6%
Graduated from 14% 15% 16% 11%
college/trade school
Some university 10% 5% 14% 10%
University undergraduate
degree, such as a 45% 49% 42% 45%
Bachelor’s Degree
University graduate degree, o o o 0
such as a Master’s or PhD 19% 21% 18% 18%
Net: <=HS 12% 10% 11% 16%
Net: College/Trade school 24% 20% 29% 21%
Net: Univ+ 64% 69% 60% 64%




